ORDINANCE NO. 2022-1174

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA, FIXING THE COMPENSATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR MEETING ATTENDANCE; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS the officers of a city of the second class shall receive such compensation as the mayor and council shall fix by ordinance, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 17-108, provided, however, the compensation of any elective officer shall not be increased or diminished during the term for which he or she has been elected, except that when there are officers elected to a city council having more than one member and the terms of one or more members commence and end at different times, the compensation of all members of such city council may be increased or diminished at the beginning of the full term of any member thereof, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 17-612; and

WHEREAS the City Council wishes to fix the amount of compensation for meeting attendance to include meetings, other than Council meetings, they must attend and to which they must devote their time and attention;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR MEETING ATTENDANCE. Compensation for meeting attendance for each member of the City Council is hereby fixed as follows, beginning at the annual organization meeting in December 2022, when the terms for which newly elected Council members begin:

Council meetings......\$70.00 per each meeting actually attended

Any committee meetings; Goldenrod Housing meetings; and Dinklage Foundation meetings......\$70.00 per each meeting of 30 minutes or longer in duration actually attended

SECTION 2. All ordinances and sections thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and take effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication or posting according to law.

Passed and approved this 7th day of November, 2022.

CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA,

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Treasurer